RULING #51

DATE: 6/9/2021

NAME: Shane Spiess

DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT: # 38973 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Shane Spiess is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-51.1.b.16, "ensuring that his or her horses are properly shod, bandaged and equipped."

Mr. Spiess failed to have the horse "Silent Tiger" properly shod for the 3rd race on Wednesday, June 9, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Stoward

RULING #52

DATE: 6/14/2021

NAME: Devan Ewell, Sr.

DOB: 1/9/1984

PERMIT: # 43894 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Devan Ewell, Sr is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Ewell, Sr. failed to have the horse "Punch Windsor" present in the paddock for the 7th race on Monday, June 14, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Cu 3

RULING #53

DATE: 6/14/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300,00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Clouston failed to have the horse "Warrior Empress" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Monday, June 14, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Thief Steward

Steward

NO.549 __#001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK RULING

RULING #54

DATE: 6/14/2021

NAME: Eduardo Caramori

DOB: 12/8/1958

PERMIT: # 43398 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eduardo Caramori is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Caramori failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Caipirinha" for the running of the 1st race on Monday, June 14, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Stoward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #55

DATE: June 14, 2021

TO: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT #: 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E414971 taken from the horse "Ten Twenty Nine" which finished 1st in the 6th race on Monday, May 31, 2021 did contain Flunixin confirmed in blood (43.3 ng/ml.) Flunixin is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Clouston waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Clouston has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's second violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (½) one-half points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are (½) one-half, giving a total of (1) one point pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Clouston \$500.00 (five hundred) dollars

#55

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #56

DATE: 6/15/2021

NAME: John Campo, Jr

DOB: 12/10/1966

PERMIT: # 44345 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John Campo, Jr. is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Campo, Jr failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Nameaboysue" for the running of the 1st race on Tuesday, June 15, 2021. Second offense for the horse "Nameaboysue."

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #57

DATE: 6/16/2021

NAME: Julie Pappada

DOB: 3/16/1973

PERMIT: # 43273 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Julie Pappada is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Ms. Pappada failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Sccretary's office for the horse "Backcat" for the running of the 7th race on Wednesday, June 16, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #58

DATE: 6/16/2021

NAME: Wilkin Ortiz

DOB: 12/15/1980

PERMIT: # 43417 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Wilkin Ortiz is hereby suspended three (3) racing days effective Tuesday, June 22, Wednesday, June 23 and Sunday, June 28, 2021 for violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.c.1.

During the running of the 1st race on Tuesday, June 15, 2021, Mr. Ortiz's mount, #1 "Prince Amadeus" drifted in through the stretch causing interference to #5 "Whiskyforbreakfast." Mr. Ortiz's mount was disqualified from 1st and placed 2nd.

As per WV Rule of Racing #178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Ortiz may gallop or exercise horses while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #59

DATE: 6/18/2021

NAME: Audrey Darnley

DOB: 10/18/1960

PERMIT: # 43783 Groom & 44143 Maintenance

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom/Maintenance employee Audrey Darnley is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday, June 28, 2021 for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.6.

Testing Positive for THC on Wednesday, June 16, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #60

DATE: 6/20/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Clouston failed to have the horse "Bold Chrome" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Sunday, June 20, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Storoand

RULING #61

DATE: 6/20/2021

NAME: Dennis Van Meter

DOB: 7/5/1948

PERMIT: # 37467 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dennis Van Meter is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not otherwise available."

Mr. Van Meter failed to have a negative coggins certificate for the horse "Armonico" which was scheduled to run in the 1st race on Sunday, June 20, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #62

DATE: 6/22/2021

NAME: Karl Waters

DOB: 7/18/1975

PERMIT: # 43033 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Karl Waters is hereby suspended for thirty days (30) effective Wednesday, June 16, 2021 through and including Thursday, July 15, 2021, for violation of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-24.11.f, 178-1-24.11.gg and 178-1-24.3.n.

Mr. Waters engaged in conduct detrimental to racing and refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards.

Mr. Waters must provide a negative test and undergo a professional assessment to determine whether or not his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in racing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #63

DATE: 6/22/2021

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 2/7/1977

PERMIT: # 43804 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-51.1.b.16, "ensuring that his or her horses are properly shod, bandaged and equipped."

Mr. Silva failed to have the horse "My Claw" properly shod for the 1st race on Monday, June 21, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #64

DATE: 6/28/2021

NAME: Jesus Equivel

DOB: 1/1/1977

PERMIT: # 45025 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jesus Equivel is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Equivel failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "More Magic" for the running of the 5th race on Sunday, June 27, 2021, resulting in a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

Stoward

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #65

DATE: June 27, 2021

TO: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT #: 37173 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E414985 taken from the horse "Yeudiel" which finished 1st in the 4th race on Tuesday, June 8, 2021 did contain Methocarbamol confirmed in blood (5.6 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is (0.2 ng/ml) at the (1 ng/ml) threshold. Methocarbamol is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Trainer Wilfido Montano waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. Mr. Montano signed a form of decline of split sample testing, dated Sunday, June 27, 2021. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Montano has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are (1) one, giving a total of (1) one point pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Montano \$1,000.00 (one thousand) dollars. The horse "Yeudiel" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Tribulation
- 2nd) Parade Grand
- 3rd) Broadway Joy
- 4th) Hagans Market
- 5th) Halel

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #66

DATE: 6/28/2021

NAME: Matthew Jacobson

DOB: 6/8/1956

PERMIT: # 43493 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Matthew Jacobson is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Jacobson failed to have the horse "Julie's Ferrari" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Sunday, June 27, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #67

DATE: 6/28/2021

NAME: Audrey Darnley

DOB: 10/18/1960

PERMIT: # 43783 Groom & 44143 Maintenance

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Monday, June 28, 2021 for Groom/Maintenance Audrey Darnley for alleged violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6, testing positive for THC. Her 1st offense.

Before reinstatement Ms. Darnley must provide a negative test and undergo a professional assessment to determine whether or not her condition is such that she may hold a permit and participate in racing.

While suspended, Ms. Darnley is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #68

DATE: 6/28/2021

NAME: Irving Velez

DOB: 2/13/1982

PERMIT: # 43976 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Irving Velez is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Velez failed to have the horse "Hot N Spicy Love" present in the paddock for the 5th race on Monday, June 28, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #69

DATE: 6/29/2021

NAME: Irving Velez

DOB: 2/13/1982

PERMIT: # 43976 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Irving Velez is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Velez failed to have the horse "Baby White Sox" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Tuesday, June 29, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

Stoward

RULING #70

DATE: June 30, 2021

TO: John Capellini

DOB: 12/12/1956

PERMIT #: 41639 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratorics reported sample #E414706 taken from the horse "Thirsty Actor" which finished 3rd in the 4th race on Saturday, May 1, 2021 did contain Hydroxylidocaine confirmed in blood (138 pg/ml) at the threshold of (20 pg/ml.) Hydroxylidocaine is a class 2 drug carrying a B penalty.

Owner/Trainer John Capellini elected not to send a split sample. After a hearing held on Wednesday, June 16, 2021 at 11:00am in the Stewards office at Mountaineer Racetrack, the Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Capellini has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a B penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are (2) two points, giving a total of (2) two points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Per rule 178-1-28.1.f, while suspended Mr. Capellini is denied grounds under the WVRC jurisdiction.

#70

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Capellini \$500.00 (five hundred) dollars. Mr. Capellini is also suspended for 15 (fifteen) days beginning Thursday, July 1, 2021 through and including Thursday, July 15, 2021. The horse "Thirsty Actor" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Able Baker Charlie
- 2nd) Killa Dee
- 3rd) Dedicated
- 4th) Machinist

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #71

DATE: 6/30/2021

NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 1/13/1999

PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose Leon is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Leon failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 6th race on Wednesday, June 30, 2021, resulting in a late scratch of "Mister Europa."

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #72

DATE: July 5, 2021

TO: Tracey Wright

DOB: 11/7/1972

PERMIT #: 44034 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived her right to a hearing, owner/trainer Tracey Wright is hereby fined one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule(s) of Racing 178-1-49.6.c.3.A. 178-1-49.6.c.3.A.1 and 178-1-49.6.c.3.A.3.

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E414982 taken from the horse "Gerry Lynn" which finished 1st in the 1st race on Tuesday, June 8, 2021 did contain Flunixin confirmed in blood at 12.5 ng/ml. The measurement of uncertainty is 0.6 ng/ml at the 3 ng/ml threshold and Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at 1.55 ug/ml. The measurement uncertainty is 0.5 ug/ml at the threshold. These two drugs are above the accepted threshold which constitutes a class 2 NSAID Stacking Violation (Penalty Class C, fines only).

The permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2), giving a total of one-half (1/2) points under the multiple medication violation.

#72

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

Help V. Heidanneich

RULING #73

DATE: 7/7/2021

NAME: Ajhari Williams

DOB: 5/17/1996

PERMIT: # 38799 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williams is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.6.

Testing Positive for THC on Monday, July 5, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #74

DATE: 7/5/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Clouston failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Woodheaven Kid" for the running of the 7th race on Monday, July 5, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #75

DATE: 7/5/2021

NAME: Gregory McGaffic

DOB: 7/7/1966

PERMIT: # 37269 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Greg McGaffic is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. McGaffic failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Trueno" for the running of the 7th race on Monday, July 5, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chicf Steward

Steward

RULING #76

DATE: 7/6/2021

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 4/5/1988

PERMIT: # 44919 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Viands failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Tunstall" for the running of the 1st race on Monday, June 28, 2021. First offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #77

DATE: 7/7/2021

NAME: Rafael Flores

DOB: 10/18/1969

PERMIT: # 43858 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Rafael Flores is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Flores failed to have the horse "Sugar Bolt" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Wednesday, July 7, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #78

DATE: 7/6/2021

NAME: Marion Cuttino

DOB: 8/12/1968

PERMIT: # 38284 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Marion Cuttino is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Cuttino failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Lucky Junior" for the running of the 5th race on Tuesday, July 6, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Willia HBell

Steward

RULING #79

DATE: 7/7/2021

NAME: Jan Baez

DOB: 11/20/2000

PERMIT: # 45126 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Jan Bacz is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.8.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Baez failed to ride "Park Manager Maize" in the 1st race on Tuesday, July 6, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Stoward

RULING #80

DATE: 7/7/2021

NAME: Jose A Lopez

DOB: 1/20/1948

PERMIT: # 43707 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jose A. Lopez is hereby fined three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Lopez failed to have the horse "Independent Indy" present in the paddock for the 4th race on Wednesday, July 7, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch re-enter.)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Steward

RULING #81

DATE: 7/7/2021

NAME: Odin Londono Jr.

DOB: 12/4/1981

PERMIT: # 44498 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Odin Londono Jr. is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Londono Jr. failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Ecru" for the running of the 1st (alw) race on Wednesday, July 7, 2021. First offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

relig Herdennerch

RULING #82

DATE: 7/17/2021

NAME: Jorge Monserrate

DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT: # 42617 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jorge Monserrate is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday, July 26, 2021 at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.8.b.6.

Testing Positive for THC on Monday, July 14, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

hief Steward

Steward

RULING #83

DATE: 7/15/2021

NAME: Luke Patton

DOB: 9/15/1989

PERMIT: #43542 Owner/Trainer & #43096 Ex. Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

On Wednesday, July 14, 2021, the Board of Stewards conducted a hearing regarding allegations set forth in notice of hearing issued on Wednesday, July 7, 2021. After considering the evidence presented in the hearing, the Board of Stewards hereby find the following: Mr. Luke Patton knew or should have known a disqualified person was heavily involved in the ownership and the day to day arrangements of his stable operation. Mr. Patton was a program trainer for other individuals.

The Board of Stewards conclude that Mr. Patton violated section (s) 178-1-24.11.d, 178-1-24.11.e, 178-1-24.11.i, 178-1-24.11.c, 178-1-24.11.gg, 178-1-26.3.d, 178-1-26.3.k, 178-1-26.3.n and 178-1-24.15 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 1.

Mr. Patton has engaged in fraud and misrepresentation in connection with racing, has knowingly aided and abetted the violation of rules with the respect to racing, has allowed another to use his occupational permit, has failed to disclose the complete ownership or beneficial interest in horses entered to be race, had horses in his care and control of a disqualified person, failed to be truthful and forthcoming when interviewed or questioned.

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: Mr. Patton is suspended effective Wednesday, July 14, 2021 through and including Friday, December 31, 2021. While suspended Mr. Patton is denied the grounds under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission.

#83

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Mef Steward

Steward

Thelp J. Heidenreich

RULING #84

DATE: 7/19/2021

NAME: John Campo Jr.

DOB: 12/10/1966

PERMIT: # 44345 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John Campo Jr. is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equinc Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not otherwise available."

Mr. Campo failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse "Leas Talkin Alot" which was scheduled to run in the 2nd race on Monday, July 19, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Phier Steward

Steward

RULING #85

DATE: 7/21/2021

NAME: Odin Londono Jr.

DOB: 12/4/1981

PERMIT: # 44498 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Odin Londono Jr is hereby fined two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Londono failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Ecru" for the running of the 2nd race (Alw.) on Wednesday, July 21, 2021. Second offense for the horse "Ecru."

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #86

DATE: 7/21/2021

NAME: Elliot Sullivan

DOB: 12/7/1988

PERMIT: # 43363 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Elliot Sullivan is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Sullivan failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Nomizar" for the running of the 7th race (Alw.) on Wednesday, July 21, 2021. First offense for the horse "Nomizar."

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #87

DATE: 7/23/2021

NAME: Audrey Darnley

DOB: 10/18/1960

PERMIT: # 43783 Groom & 44143 Maintenance

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom/Maintenance employee Audrey Darnley is hereby reinstated having provided a negative test and an evaluation stating that her condition is such that she may hold a permit to participate in racing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #88

DATE: 7/25/2021

NAME: Yarmaric Correa

DOB: 1/28/1994

PERMIT: # 45049 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Yarmari Correa is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Ms. Correa failed to ride "Pepper Them Girl" in the 5th race on Sunday, July 25, 2021. Resulting in a rider change.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #89

DATE: 7/25/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddic Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Clouston failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Eastport" for the running of the 1st race on Sunday, July 25, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #90

DATE: 7/25/2021

NAME: Sarah Estrada-Brok

DOB: 12/11/1988

PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Sarah Estrada-Brok is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Ms. Estrada-Brok failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Kings Highway" for the running of the 8th race on Wednesday, July 28, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #91

DATE: 7/31/2021

NAME: Jorge Monserrate

DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT: # 42617 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jorge Monserrate is hereby reinstated having provided a negative test and an evaluation stating that his condition is such that he may hold a permit to participate in racing. Mr. Monserrate is subject to additional random testing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

· NOUNDATION

RULING #92

DATE: 7/31/2021

NAME: Karl Waters

DOB: 2/18/1975

PERMIT: # 43033 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Karl Waters is hereby reinstated having provided a negative test and an evaluation stating that his condition is such that he may hold a permit to participate in racing. Mr. Waters is subject to additional random testing. This is Mr. Walters first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #93

DATE: 7/29/2021

NAME: Patrick Beaver

DOB: 11/4/1966

PERMIT: # 44575 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Patrick Beaver is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Tucsday, August 10, 2021 at 10:00 am for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.5 and 178-1-24.3.b.6.

On Wednesday, July 28, 2021, Mr. Beaver refused testing and on Thursday, July 29, 2021 he had a breathalyzer test showing results of .325.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #94

DATE: 8/1/2021

NAME: Ronald Harrison

DOB: 6/21/1964

PERMIT: # 39156 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ronald Harrison is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Harrison failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Flug" for the running of the Sth race on Sunday, August 1, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

634

RULING #95

DATE: 8/1/2021

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964

PERMIT: # 43380 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Reed failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Vintage Ready" for the running of the 7th race (allowance) on Sunday, August 1, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

\Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #96

DATE: 8/2/2021

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Eddie Clouston provided negative test results and an evaluation proving his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in racing after testing positive for THC (1st offense). Mr. Clouston is in good standing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Shief Steward

Steward

RULING #97

DATE: 8/3/2021

NAME: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 37173 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not otherwise available."

Mr. Montano failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse "Isaias Dream" which was scheduled to run in the 6th race on Tuesday, August 3, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #98

DATE: 8/3/2021

NAME: Ajhari Williams

DOB: 5/17/1996

PERMIT: # 38799 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Monday, July 12, 2021, for jockey Δjhari Williams for alleged violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-24.3.b.6, testing Positive for THC. His second offense. Mr. Williams was present along with his attorney, Joshua J. Norman, Esq.

Mr. Williams' jockey permit is suspended.

Before reinstatement, Mr. Williams must provide a negative test and the permit holder may not apply for reinstatement of his permit until such time that he has successfully completed a certified drug/alcohol rehabilitation program and has otherwise satisfied the Racing Commission and/or Stewards that he is fit to hold a permit.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #99

DATE: 8/7/2021

NAME: Casey Eckenrode

DOB: 3/31/1995

PERMIT: # 36317 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Casey Eckenrode is hereby reinstated having provided a negative test and an evaluation stating that her condition is such that she may hold a permit to participate in racing. Ms. Eckenrode is subject to additional random testing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #100

DATE: 8/8/2021

NAME: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 37173 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Montano failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Shellphone" for the running of the 4th race on Sunday, August 8, 2021, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward